
 

 

 
EXECUTIVE 

 

Date: Tuesday 5th April, 2022 
Time: 1.00 pm 

Venue: Council Chamber 

 
AGENDA 

 
 

 
1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
  

2.   Declarations of Interest 
 

  

3.   Minutes - Executive - 8 March 2022  3 - 8 
 
THE MAYOR  
 

 

4.   Refreshing the Strategic Plan Workplan for the 2022-24 
Period 

 9 - 28 

 
DEPUTY MAYOR AND EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR CHILDREN'S SERVICES  
 

 

5.   Schools Capital Programme 2022  29 - 42 
 
EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR REGENERATION  
 

 

6.   Local Cycling and Walking Implementation Plan; Linthorpe 
Road Corridor Phase 2 

 43 - 108 

 
EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR ENVIRONMENT AND FINANCE & GOVERNANCE  
 

 

7.   Tender Pipeline Approval 2022/23 
 

 109 - 120 

8.   Any other urgent items which in the opinion of the Chair, may 
be considered. 
 

  

 
Charlotte Benjamin 
Director of Legal and Governance Services 

 
Town Hall 
Middlesbrough 
Monday 28 March 2022 

Page 1



 

 
MEMBERSHIP 
 
Mayor A Preston (Chair) and Councillors B Cooper, D Coupe, TA Grainge, S Hill, L Mason, 
E Polano and M Smiles 
 
Assistance in accessing information 
 
Should you have any queries on accessing the Agenda and associated information 
please contact Chris Lunn / Georgina Moore, 01642 729742 / 01642 729711, 
chris_lunn@middlesbrough.gov.uk / georgina_moore@middlesbrough.gov.uk 
 

Page 2



Executive 08 March 2022 
 

 
 

EXECUTIVE 
 
A meeting of the Executive was held on Tuesday 8 March 2022. 

 
PRESENT:  
 

Mayor A Preston (Chair) and Councillors TA Grainge, S Hill, L Mason, E Polano 
and M Smiles 

 
PRESENT BY 
INVITATION: 

Councillor J Platt 

 
OFFICERS: C Benjamin, S Butcher, G Field, R Horniman, D Johnson, A Pain, T Parkinson, 

S Reynolds, E Scollay and I Wright 
 
APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillors B Cooper, D Coupe and M Saunders 

 
21/107 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 Name of Member Type of Interest Item/Nature of Interest 

Mayor A Preston Non-Pecuniary Agenda Item 4 - Towns 
Fund - Ward Initiatives, 
Member of th
[...]
dvised that an annual refresh for the Strategic Plan 

2021-24 would not be brought forward and that as such the current plan would remain in 

place for the coming financial year.  

 

Whilst work continues to deliver against the current priorities, Executive will consider a 

revised Strategic Plan workplan which will address issues identified in the recent budget 

consultation, including infrastructure within the town. 

 

This report seeks Executive approval of the proposed revisions to the Strategic Plan 

workplan for the 2022-2024 period, to demonstrate progress towards and achievement 

of Council approved Strategic Plan outcomes. 

 

The Executive is also asked to note Directorate Priorities for 2022/23, which together 

with the Strategic Plan workplan, comprise an overall strategic delivery plan. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



2 

Purpose 
 
1. The Strategic Plan is the Council’s overarching business plan for the medium-term, and 

whilst it is typically refreshed on an annual basis and sets out the priorities of the 
Elected Mayor of Middlesbrough and other corporate priorities for the Council, its 
supporting workplan is the mechanism by which those priorities and associated 
outcomes will be delivered. 
 

2. On 30 March 2022, Council was advised that an annual refresh for the Strategic Plan 
2021-24 would not be brought forward and that as such the Strategic Plan would 
remain in place for the coming financial year, to ensure that the Council has sufficient 
time to consider implications of national and potential forthcoming local changes on its 
strategic direction. 
 

3. Council was further advised that the Strategic Plan’s supporting workplan would be 
refreshed to reflect and address issues identified in the recent budget consultation, 
including infrastructure within the town. This report seeks Executive approval for the 
refreshed Strategic Plan workplan for the 2022-24 period. Directorate Priorities for 
2022/23, which in conjunction with the 
[...]
 
20. In conjunction with the refresh of the Strategic Plan workplan for the 2022-24 period, 

Directorate Priorities have also been refreshed for the period 2022/23. This 
demonstrates a whole-Council approach to support delivery of the Council’s strategic 
aims and priorities. As operational matters and for noting, Directorate Priorities for 
2022-23 are detailed at Appendix 3. 

 
21. As the Council’s interrelated corporate strategic aims of People, Place and Business, 

and existing strategic priorities will remain in place for 2022/23 and therefore do not 
require a full Council decision, additional consultation with local communities and other 
stakeholders on these proposed revisions to strategic plan workplan, is not required. 

 
What decision(s) are being recommended?  
 
That the Executive: 
 

 Approves the proposed Strategic Plan workplan activities to assure achievement of the 
Council’s strategic aims and priorities for the 2022-25 period. 

 Agrees the delegation of approval for minor amendments to in-quarter timescales to 
the Chief Executive. Any significant variation to approach or deliverables, will be 
reported to and seek approval via the quarterly corporate performance results reports 
to Executive. 

 Notes the Directorate Priorities for 2022/23, which together with the Strategic Plan 
workplan, comprise an overall strategic delivery plan. 

  

Page 12



5 

 
Rationale for the recommended decision(s) 
 
22. To provide the necessary detail to demonstrate robust delivery plans of the Council’s 

strategic priorities and assurance of the associated governance. 
 
Other potential decision(s) and why these have not been recommended 
 
23. It is imperative that the Council effectively articulates and communicates an 

overarching plan which directs activity across Directorates towards the achievement of 
its strategic priorities. As such, no other options were considered. 

 
Impact(s) of the recommended decision(s) 
 
Legal 
 
24. Implementatio
[...]
rogramme of investment in Middlesbrough Rail Station and 
the areas around it. 

30/04/2022 

Complete relocation of Teesside Archives. 31/05/2022 

Development of central Middlehaven for commercial space (Boho X), 
housing units and restoration of the Old Town Hall and Captain Cook Pub. 

31/03/2023 

Commence programme of site infrastructure at Middlehaven through the 
Brownfield Housing Fund. 

30/06/2022 

Complete relocation of Council headquarters to Fountain Court. 30/09/2022 

Prepare a new balanced Local Plan for consultation, based on greater 
community engagement. 

31/01/2023 

Market the premium housing sites at Nunthorpe Grange and Newham Hall. 28/02/2023 

Support Thirteen Group to deliver development at Gresham. 31/03/2023 

Deliver 450 new homes across Middlesbrough. 31/03/2023 

Deliver Middlesbrough’s Future High Streets Fund programme. 31/03/2023 

Deliver Middlesbrough’s Town Fund programme. 31/03/2023 

Deliver transport schemes to improve efficiency and capacity of the 
network. 

31/03/2023 

 
 

Page 28



1 

MIDDLESBROUGH COUNCIL 
 

 
Report of: Deputy Mayor and Executive Member for Children’s Services - 

Councillor Mieka Smiles 

Director of Education and Partnerships - Rob Brown 

 

Submitted to: Executive 

 

Date: 5 April 2022 

 

Title: Schools Capital Programme 2022 

 

Report for: Decision 

 

Status: Public 

 

Strategic priority: Children and young people 

 

Key decision: Yes 

Why: Decision(s) will incur expenditure or savings above £150,000 

 

Urgent: No 

Why:  

 

Executive summary  

The report sets out Middlesbrough Council’s responsibilities to maintain school buildings 

and ensure there are sufficient school places to meet demand. It seeks approval of a 

programme of capital works to address school maintenance priorities and increase 

provision for pupils with Special Educational Needs and Disabilities and identifies the 

proposed financing from Department for Education capital grants. 

The Executive are recommended to approve the programme in order to fulfil these 

statutory duties and ensure that the grant funding is spent in a timely manner on 

improving teaching and learning environments 

The Executive could choose not to approve the schemes for inclusion in the Schools 
Capital Programme. This could lead to elements of school buildings failing, resulting in 
lost teaching time, poor learning environments, Health and Safety risks, and a shortage 
of school places for some of the town’s most vulnerable learners. 

The implications of the recommendation have been considered by the appropriate 
officers of the Council and are set out in the main body of the report. 

Page 29

Agenda Item 5



2 

Purpose 
 
1. To seek approval of schemes to be added to the schools capital programme for delivery 

to commence in the academic years 2021/22 and 2022/23. 
 
Background and relevant information 
 
2. Middlesbrough Council shares responsibility with governing bodies for the maintenance 

of 12 community and foundation school buildings across the town: 

a. Responsibility for general maintenance, repairs and minor capital works is 
devolved to schools; 

b. The Council is responsible for major capital schemes such as the replacement 
of substantial parts of buildings, the provision of new buildings and other high-
value, strategic schemes that would be unaffordable by schools on their own. 

3. The Council is also responsible for ensuring there are sufficient school places across 
the town to be able to meet demand. Investment can be in both locally maintained 
schools and Academies. 

4. The schools capital programme, maintained and delivered by the Assets Team within 
Corporate Property, sets out all of the centrally funded school capital works being 
undertaken to discharge these duties. It is a multi-year, rolling programme of capital 
improvements to school buildings. 

5. Schemes are selected to address maintenance, sufficiency and other strategic 
priorities. Schemes are prioritised to address those elements of schools with the most 
urgent need or to secure value for money as part of a larger programme of work. 

6. Appendix 1 sets out new schemes proposed to be added to the programme for delivery 
during the 2021/22 and 2022/23 academic years and beyond. It includes schemes 
aimed at improving the condition of schools - roof works, improvements to heating 
systems, and drainage works. 
 

Strategic Schemes - Special Educational Needs Provision 

7. Middlesbrough is experiencing sustained pressure on places in specialist settings for 
pupils with Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND). With insufficient places 
to accommodate pupils locally, many pupils are educated in expensive independent 
settings outside of the town. 

8. The increase in demand for places in specialist settings is forecast to continue. More 
recently the COVID-19 pandemic has increased the number of referrals for Education 
Health and Care Assessments increasing pressure further. A series of investments in 
providing suitable school places for children with a range of specialist needs is required 
in the medium to long term. 

9. It is proposed to allocate £6.2m from Basic Need capital to provide 70 new places for 
Pupils with Severe Learning Difficulties (SLD). This amount is an estimate based on 
national benchmarks of providing SEND places and will change as the scheme 
develops and the building requirement becomes clearer.  

10. The preferred option is to extend the accommodation at Discovery Special Academy, a 
primary special school catering for pupils with the same need. This would allow the 
school to extend their offer to secondary age pupils. 

11. The school currently operates from temporary accommodation at Brambles Primary 
Academy and is due to relocate to its permanent location on Sandy Flatts Lane in 

Page 30



3 

September 2022. In the short to medium term it is proposed to utilise the temporary 
accommodation at Brambl
[...]
entre having been required to vacate its long-standing accommodation at 
James Cook University Hospital to free up space during the pandemic. At that point, 
alternative plans for the use of the Hemlington Initiative Centre meant that this could 
only be a temporary arrangement. £150k was agreed to refurbish accommodation at 
Stainsby Nursery to provide a permanent location.  

19. Shortly following Executive approval of the 2021 programme, the Hemlington Initiative 
Centre became available as a long term prospect for the Cleveland Unit and is now 
being used as a hub to deliver services to children with SEND. It is therefore proposed 
that this money is used to make adaptations to the Centre to improve access, provide 
boundary fences to increase site security, and establish an outdoor space suitable for 
use by young children in order to establish this as the permanent location for the Unit. 
A mobile classroom will also be installed to provide accommodation for all age ranges 
for use by the Hub. There is no uplift in the funding required. 

20. The capital programme covers schools widely distributed across the town. There are 
no specific ward implications. Ward members will be consulted on individual building 
schemes where appropriate as part of the normal process of securing planning 
permission.   

  

Page 31



4 

What decision(s) are being recommended?  
 
21. That the Executive approves the new schemes included in Appendix 1 and discussed in 

the report be added to the schools capital programme for delivery to commence in the 
2021/22 and 2022/23 academic years. 

 
Rationale for the recommended decision(s) 
 
22. To ensure that that the grant funding available is spent in a timely manner on improving 

teaching and learning environments and outcomes for young people. 

23. To deliver the Council’s statutory obligation to ensure there are sufficient school places 
to meet demand, in particular for children and young people with Special Educational 
Needs, and to meet suitability and condition requirements. 

24. There is no obligation for the Council to consult over these schemes. Schools named in 
the programme have been engaged on a tentative basis to ensure that, where a school 
contribution to the cost of schemes is required, this can be agreed. 

25. The Schools Capital Programme has not been examined by the Overview and Scrutiny 
Board or by a Scrutiny Panel. 

 
Other potential decision(s) and why these have not been recommended 
 
26. The Executive could choose not to approve the schemes for inclusion in the Schools 

Capital Programme. In the short term this could lead to elements of the buildings 
identified failing, resulting in lost teaching and learning time, inappropriate learning 
environments, Health and Safety risks, and a shortage of school places for some of the 
town’s most vulnerable learners. 

27. In the longer-term, such an approach would lead to the gradual decline of the condition 
of the schools, children being out of school unnecessarily and escalating costs for both 
the schools and the Council. 

 
Impact(s) of the recommended decision(s) 
 
Legal 
 
28. The decision would assist the Council in meeting its statutory duty, under Section 14 of 

the Education Act 1996, to ensure there are sufficient school places to meet demand. 

29. The decision would assist the Council in meeting its statutory duty under Section 22 of 
the School Standards and Framework Act 1998 as amended by the Education Act 
2002 and the Education and Inspections Act 2006 to maintain schools in its area. 

 
Strategic priorities and risks 
 
30. The recommended decision will ensure that all pupils can access an appropriate school 

place and provide a safe and welcoming environment in which they can learn and 
achieve, improving outcomes for children and young people. 

31. The relevant risks this decision would influence are below, alongside an explanation 
about why they are relevant and how each risk is affec
[...]

Devonshire/Cumberland Road) to create protected cycle lanes in both directions. 
 
This requires a member decision as the re-allocation of the road space will impact upon 
the community along the aforementioned corridor. This will predominantly result in a 
transformational statement of ambition to increase cycling in Middlesbrough and improve 
the ‘last mile’ journey into the Town Centre.   

 
The proposals see reduced on-street car parking; potentially impacting upon businesses 
and adjacent residential areas. There are also proposed side road closures, which could 
be perceived to reduce direct accessibility to parking, loading and bus stop consolidation 
proposals 

Page 43

Agenda Item 6



2 

Purpose 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to gain approval to commence the proposals to re-allocate 

road space along the Linthorpe Road corridor (between and Ayresome Street and 
Devonshire/Cumberland Road) to create protected cycle lanes in both directions. 

 
Background and relevant information 
 
2. Linthorpe Road is a busy corridor (nearly 13,000 vehicles per day), with a range of 

purposes and a 24 hour economy. This complexity means that there are a lot of people 
travelling and accessing services, which results in the corridor witnessing a relatively 
high number of accidents; 24 accidents in five years.  18 slight /6 serious, with 31 
casualties recorded. Of the 31, 8 involved pedestrians, and 6 involve cyclists (32%). This 
is disproportionate to the current use of the carriageway (only 1.2% of traffic are cycles). 
16 of the accidents were at road junctions. (see appendix 1 and 2 for full details). 
 

3. Following the approval to deliver phase 1 infrastructure, the Council has worked closely 
with TVCA under their approved Local Cycling and Walking Implementation Plan 
(LCWIP); Gaining further funding from the Department for Transport to deliver proposals. 
Middlesbrough were looked upon favourably to undertake these proposals due to the 
commitment an
[...]
nesses, bus operators and emergency services. The results 
of the consultation were largely supportive: 

 

 69% of respondents were supportive of the proposals 

 65% of respondents said that the proposals would protect cycles from vehicles 

 63% said that the proposals would benefit their journey 

 77% were supportive of a reduced speed limit to 20mph 

 Only 14% of respondents said that they never experienced problems on Linthorpe 
Road under the current arrangements 

 The most common problems identified by individuals were safety (68%) and  
Congestion (59%) 

 
13. A full consultation questionnaire summary is in appendix 6.  
 
What decision(s) are being recommended?  
 
That the Executive: 
 

 approves the ambitious, re-allocation of road space to deliver cycle infrastructure 
improvements along the Linthorpe Road corridor as per plans contained in the 
appendix 

Page 45



4 

 
Rationale for the recommended decision(s) 
 
14. The proposals will extend the approved provision as part of phase 1 (between Borough 

Road and Ayresome Street). This will create an increased seamless cycleway link 
between Linthorpe Village and the Town Centre.  
  
This is being recommended as it is aligned with a number of Council objectives, 
namely: 
 

 Improve safety along the corridor for all road users, and reduce accidents 

 Making the corridor more pedestrian friendly, particularly for those with mobility 
issues.  

 Supporting the local economy; improving accessibility to local retail, leisure and 
services by improving facilities for short journeys to be made.  

 Reducing congestion along a busy corridor will improve air quality, reduce noise 
and help to improve the local environment 

 Better use of the available space will improve the public realm; giving the space 
back to people as opposed to vehicles. This will help the area to look and feel 
amazing.  

 Improving public health by reducing pollution, and creating an environment 
where people can travel actively, and be more likely to want to spend time in the 
area. 

 Ensure the expeditious, convenient and safe movement of vehicular and other 
traffic (including pedestrians) on Middlesbrough Councils Highway Network 

 Act as a statement of intent to echo Governments ambitions to significantly 
increase cycle levels and adopt LTN 1/20 cycle infrastructure guidance  

 
15. The Council has identified a problem with localised congestion. Building roads and 

making improvements for cars will simply induce further demand for vehicles, and 
further compound this issue. By developing a suite of alternate mode infrastructure, the 
Council will be assisting in reducing this issue. 

 
16. This extension to phase 1 will maintain the momentum of what is achievable, providing 

a platform for further improvements and connectivity across the town. This is in line 
with the Councils ambitious proposals to mitigate the impact of economic and housing 
regeneration and growth, and supports the Middlesbrough Town Centre strategy and 
recently adopted Green Strategy. 

 
Other potential decision(s) and why these have not been recommended 
 
17. The other potential decisions that have not been recommended include: 

 
a) Doing nothing - this is not recommended, as it will not allow the Council to realise 

the benefits outlined within the report. This will have an impact upon the Councils 
Town Centre Strategy, Green Strategy and other strategic objectives such as the 
recently approved Cycling in Middlesbrough; Investment and Future Infrastructure 
Opportunities report. 

b) Re-assessing the corridor proposals – this is not recommended, as the proposals 
have been designed using internal and external expertise, identifying the most 
economic and safe utilisation of space.  Any changes to the provision would have 
significant implications for delivery, as each element is symbiotically balanced 

Page 46



5 

against one another. Any alterations would deviate away from the DfT’s cy
[...]
hese reports to be produced last year 

and has worked well in evidencing clear governance approval for procurements 
completed.   
 

4. There were 17 tenders approved as part of that report and below is an update on them 
all: 

 
 5 – Tenders have been awarded 

 3 – Tenders are currently ongoing  

 1 – Tender did not progress and now delivered in-house 

 1 – Tender did not progress as no longer required 

 5 – Tenders publications dates were delayed and will now be published in 2022/23 

 2 – Tender has not progressed as alternative delivery options are being 

considered 

5. Please note that the 5 tenders delayed for publication have been included in the 
Tender Pipeline 2022/23 for auditable purposes. 
 

6. The tender pipeline will be a live record which will be maintained by the Commissioning 
and Procurement Team and available for the supplier market to view on the Council’s 
website. 

 
7. In the event that new tenders are required during the year then individual Executive 

reports will be presented.  Please note that this should be minimal because this should 
only occur where new funding is available. 

 
 
What decision(s) are being recommended?  
 
8. That the Executive approves: 
 

 the tender pipeline for 2022/23 including the delegation of responsibility for award to 
the relevant Director in consultation with their Executive Member 

 
 
Rationale for the recommended decision(s) 
 
9. To continue to have strong governance arrangement for procurement activity 

undertaken by the Council. 

Page 110



3 

Other potential decision(s) and why these have not been recommended 
 
10. There are no other decisions. 
 
Impact(s) of the recommended decision(s) 
 
Legal 
 
11. This decision will enhance governance of procurement. 
 
Strategic priorities and risks 
 
12. The procuring of high quality services to meet the needs of our residents. 

 
13. Potential to stimulate local market and create employment opportunity especially for 

high value contr

Minutes of the meeting


Executive 05 April 2022 
 

 
 

EXECUTIVE 
 
A meeting of the Executive was held on Tuesday 5 April 2022. 

 
PRESENT:  
 

Mayor A Preston (Chair) and Councillors B Cooper, D Coupe, TA Grainge, S Hill, 
L Mason, E Polano and M Smiles 
 

 
ALSO IN 
ATTENDANCE: 

E Craigie (Teesside Live) 

 
OFFICERS: S Butcher, G Field, R Horniman, A Hoy, T Parkinson, A Perriman, S Reynolds and 

I Wright 
 
APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillor M Saunders 

 
21/114 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 There were no declarations of interest received at this point in the meeting. 

 
21/115 MINUTES - EXECUTIVE - 8 MARCH 2022 

 
 The minutes of the Executive meeting held on 8 March 2022 were submitted and approved as 

a correct record. 
 

21/116 REFRESHING THE STRATEGIC PLAN WORKPLAN FOR THE 2022-24 PERIOD 
 

 The Mayor and the Chief Executive submitted a report for the Executive’s consideration. The 
purpose of the report was to present a revised Strategic Plan workplan, which would address 
issues identified in the recent budget consultation, including infrastructure within the town.  
The report planned to seek approval of the proposed revisions to the Strategic Plan workplan 
for the 2022-2024 period, to demonstrate progress towards and achievement of Council 
approved Strategic Plan outcomes. 
 
Appendix 1 of the submitted report set out the proposed revised Strategic Plan workplan 
2022-24. 
 
In conjunction with the refresh of the Strategic Plan workplan for the 2022-24 period, 
Directorate Priorities had also been refreshed for the period 2022/23. That demonstrated a 
whole-Council approach to support delivery of the Council’s strategic aims and priorities. As 
operational matters and for noting, Directorate Priorities for 2022-23 were detailed at 
Appendix 3 of the submitted report. 
 
OPTIONS 
 
It was imperative that the Council effectively articulated and communicated an 
overarching plan, which directed activity across Directorates towards the achievement 
of its strategic priorities. As such, no other options had been considered. 
 
ORDERED 
 

1. That the proposed Strategic Plan workplan activities be approved to assure 
achievement of the Council’s strategic aims and priorities for the 2022-25 
period. 

2. That the delegation of approval for minor amendments to in-quarter timescales 
to the Chief Executive be agreed and that any significant variation to approach 
or deliverables be reported via the quarterly corporate performance results 
reports to Executive for approval. 

3. That the Directorate Priorities for 2022/23 be noted, which together with the 
Strategic Plan workplan, comprised an overall strategic delivery plan. 

 



05 April 2022 

 

REASON 
 
To provide the necessary detail to demonstrate robust delivery plans of the Council’s 
strategic priorities and assurance of the associated governance. 
 

21/117 SCHOOLS CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2022 
 

 The Deputy Mayor and Executive Member for Children’s Services and the Director of 
Education and Partnerships submitted a report for the Executive’s consideration. The purpose 
of the report was to seek approval of schemes to be added to the Schools Capital 
Programme, for delivery to commence in the academic years 2021/22 and 2022/23. 
 
The report set out Middlesbrough Council’s responsibilities to maintain school buildings and 
ensure there was sufficient school places to meet demand. The report outlined a programme 
of capital works to address school maintenance priorities and increase provision for pupils 
with Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND). The report also identified the 
proposed financing from the Department for Education (DfE) capital grants. 
 
Appendix 1 of the submitted report set out new schemes proposed to be added to the 
programme for delivery during the 2021/22 and 2022/23 academic years and beyond. It 
included schemes aimed at improving the condition of schools - roof works, improvements to 
heating systems, and drainage works. 
 
OPTIONS 
 
The Executive could have chosen not to approve the schemes for inclusion in the 
Schools Capital Programme. In the short term, that could have led to elements of the 
buildings identified failing, resulting in lost teaching and learning time, inappropriate 
learning environments, health and safety risks, and a shortage of school places for 
some of the town’s most vulnerable learners. 
 
In the longer-term, such an approach would have led to the gradual decline of the 
condition of the schools, children being out of school unnecessarily and escalating 
costs for both the schools and the Council. 
 
ORDERED 
 
That the new schemes included in Appendix 1, and discussed in the report, be 
approved and added to the Schools Capital Programme for delivery to commence in 
the 2021/22 and 2022/23 academic years. 
 
REASON 
 
To ensure that the grant funding available was spent in a timely manner on improving 
teaching and learning environments and outcomes for young people. 
 
To deliver the Council’s statutory obligation to ensure there were sufficient school 
places to meet demand, in particular for children and young people with Special 
Educational Needs (SEN), and to meet suitability and condition requirements. 
 
There was no obligation for the Council to consult over the schemes. Schools named in 
the programme had been engaged on a tentative basis to ensure that, where a school 
contribution to the cost of schemes was required, that could be agreed. 
 

21/118 LOCAL CYCLING AND WALKING IMPLEMENTATION PLAN; LINTHORPE ROAD 
CORRIDOR PHASE 2 
 

 The Executive Member for Regeneration and the Director of Regeneration and Culture 
submitted a report for the Executive’s consideration. The purpose of the report was to seek 
approval for the proposals to re-allocate road space along the Linthorpe Road corridor 
(between and Ayresome Street and Devonshire/Cumberland Road) to create protected cycle 
lanes in both directions. 
 
The proposals planned to extend the provision created as part of phase 1 (Borough Road to 



05 April 2022 

 

Ayresome Street); connecting Linthorpe Village with the town centre. The proposals would 
see reduced on-street car parking; potentially impacting upon businesses and adjacent 
residential areas. There were also proposed side road closures, which could be perceived to 
reduce direct accessibility to parking, loading and bus stop consolidation proposals. The 
proposed plans were contained in Appendix 3 and were summarised at paragraph 8 of the 
report. 
 
Consultation had been undertaken on the proposals with all stakeholders, including affected 
councillors, residents, businesses, bus operators and emergency services. The results of the 
consultation were largely supportive (see paragraph 12 of the submitted report). A full 
consultation questionnaire summary was contained at Appendix 6 of the submitted report. 
 
OPTIONS 
 
The other potential decisions that had not been recommended included: 
 

1. Doing nothing - that was not recommended, as it would not have allowed the 
Council to realise the benefits outlined within the report. That would have had 
an impact upon the Council’s Town Centre Strategy, Green Strategy and other 
strategic objectives such as the recently approved Cycling in Middlesbrough; 
Investment and Future Infrastructure Opportunities report. 

2. Re-assessing the corridor proposals - that was not recommended, as the 
proposals had been designed using internal and external expertise, identifying 
the most economic and safe utilisation of space.  Any changes to the provision 
would have had significant implications for delivery, as each element was 
symbiotically balanced against one another. Any alterations would have 
deviated away from the Department for Transport’s (DfT) cycle standards and 
would not have achieved the goals. 

 
ORDERED 
 
That the ambitious, re-allocation of road space to deliver cycle infrastructure 
improvements along the Linthorpe Road corridor, as per plans contained in the 
appendix, be approved. 
 
REASON 
 
The proposals planned to extend the approved provision as part of phase 1 (between 
Borough Road and Ayresome Street). That would create an increased seamless 
cycleway link between Linthorpe Village and the town centre.  
  
The proposals were being recommended as they aligned with a number of Council 
objectives, namely: 
 

 improving safety along the corridor for all road users, and reducing accidents; 

 making the corridor more pedestrian friendly, particularly for those with 
mobility issues; 

 supporting the local economy; improving accessibility to local retail, leisure 
and services by improving facilities for short journeys to be made; 

 reducing congestion along a busy corridor to improve air quality, reduce noise 
and help to improve the local environment; 

 better use of the available space to improve the public realm; giving the space 
back to people as opposed to vehicles to help the area to look and feel 
amazing; 

 improving public health by reducing pollution, and creating an environment 
where people could travel actively, and be more likely to want to spend time in 
the area; 

 ensuring the expeditious, convenient and safe movement of vehicular and other 
traffic (including pedestrians) on Middlesbrough Council’s Highway Network; 
and 

 acting as a statement of intent to echo Government’s ambitions to significantly 
increase cycle levels and adopt LTN 1/20 cycle infrastructure guidance.  

 
The Council had identified a problem with localised congestion. Building roads and 



05 April 2022 

 

making improvements for cars planned to simply induce further demand for vehicles, 
and further compound the issue. By developing a suite of alternate mode 
infrastructure, the Council would be assisting in reducing the issue. 
 
The extension to phase 1 planned to maintain the momentum of what was achievable, 
providing a platform for further improvements and connectivity across the town. That 
was in line with the Council’s ambitious proposals to mitigate the impact of economic 
and housing regeneration and growth, and supported the Middlesbrough Town Centre 
Strategy and recently adopted Green Strategy. 
 

21/119 TENDER PIPELINE APPROVAL 2022/23 
 

 The Executive Member for Environment and Finance & Governance and the Director of 
Finance submitted a report for the Executive’s consideration. The purpose of the report was to 
seek approval of the Middlesbrough Council Tender Pipeline for 2022/23, including the 
delegation of responsibility for award to the relevant Director in consultation with the 
appropriate Executive Member. 
 
The Tender Pipeline would be a live record, maintained by the Commissioning and 
Procurement Team and was available for the supplier market to view on the Council’s 
website. 
 
The Tender Pipeline for 2022/23 was contained at Appendix A of the submitted report. 
 
ORDERED 
 
That the tender pipeline for 2022/23, including the delegation of responsibility for award 
to the relevant Director in consultation with the appropriate Executive Member, be 
approved. 
 
REASON 
 
To continue to demonstrate strong governance arrangement for procurement activity 
undertaken by the Council. 
 

The decision(s) will come into force after five working days following the day the decision(s) was 
published unless the decision becomes subject to the call in procedures. 

 
 

 
 
 


